II.

AGENDA

COUNCIL MEETING
Tuesday, October 8, 2013
5:30 P.M.
CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS

CALL TO ORDER:

OPEN FORUM: This is a time for any concerned citizen to speak to the

Council on an item that is not on the agenda.

CONSENT ITEMS:

A. 9/24/13 Council meeting minutes,

B. Shopko Hometown #678. Class C Beer Permit

C. Payment of monthly bills.

NEW BUSINESS:

A. Public hearing on proposed plans, specifications, form of contract, and estimate of cost
for 2013 Water Main Replacement Project.

B. Consider resolution finally approving detailed plans, specifications, form of contract, and
estimate of cost for 2013 Water Main Replacement Project,

C. Review of bids and consider resolution awarding contract for 2013 Water Main
Replacement Project.

D. Public hearing on proposal to amend zoning regulations by adding permitted uses to
Light Industrial District.

E. Consider first reading of ordinance to amend Section 165.36 of the zoning regulations by
adding permitted uses to Light Industrial District.

F. Consider approval of purchase agreement for 507 8. Locust St.

G. Consideration of approval of Change Order. No. 1 to Sandstone Management Increase
$11,356.42. -

H. Consideration of approval of Pay Estimate No. 6 (sub-final} $46,479.54.

I. Consideration of approving the construction of the GCDC Business Park No. 1 by
Sandstone Management as substantially complete.

J.  Consider approval to extend preliminary plat on GCDC West Business Park.

K. Consider approval to install two street lights at 500 block of North Olive St.

&

Consider first reading-of ordinance changing fines for parking violations,

REPORTS:

Hmoaky

Mayor

Engineer

City Clerk

Attorney

City Administrator
Council & Commiitees

ADJOURN.



DATE 10/8/13

AGENDA SUMMARY

NEW BUSINESS

A.

mooQ .

o

Public hearing on proposed plans, specifications,
cost for 2013 Water Main Replacement Project. 7
that are proposed for improvements.

Consider resolution finally approving detailed plans, specifications, form of
contract, and estimate of cost for 2013 Water Main Replacement Project.

Review of bids and consider resolution awarding contract for 2013 Water Main
Replacement Project. The opening of the bids is scheduled for 10/8/13, 11:.00 AM at
City Hall. John Milligan from MHF will be at the meeting to make a recommendation on
the selection of the bidder,

contract, and estimate of
is a description of the areas

. Public hearing on proposal to amend zoning regulations by adding permltted uses {o

Light Industrial District. 1&d are the proposed amendments to the zomng code.
Consider first reading of ordinance to amend Section 165.36 of the zoning
regulations by adding permitted uses to Light Industrial District.

Consider approval of purchase agreement for 507 8. Locust St. The purchase price is
$12,000.

Consideration of approval of Change Order. No. 1 to Sandstone Management
Increase $11,356.42. ; f is the change order.

Consideration of approval of Pay Estimate No. 6 (sub-final) $46,479.54, &
the pay estimate.

Consideration of approving the construction of the GCDC Business Park No. 1 by
Sandstone Management as substantially complete.

Consider approval to extend preliminary plat on GCDC West Business Park. The
subdivision ordinances provide that preliminary plats are good for only one year [section
165.14.4], and the expectation normally is that a final plat will be approved before the
preliminary plat expires. However, due to uncertainty as to what improvements to put in
and the footprint of lots that will be needed the City really isn’t ready to approve a final
plat, which is the document which establishes the legal boundaries of lots in the
subdivision. At this point the Staff recommends postponing the final plat until the City
has a better idea of what is needed for lot boundaries, and it therefore would be kind of a
good housekeeping step to extend the duration of the preliminary plat.

Consider approval to install two street lights at 500 block of North Olive St. The
Streets Committee reviewed a request to install additional street lighting for the new park
at the northwest corner of Reed and Olive streets.

Consider first reading of ordinance changing fines for parking violations.
Recommendation from Police Chief to adjust the following parking fines. General
parking tickets increased from $10.00 to $25.00. Snow parking tickets increase from
$25.00 to $50.00. Parking of trailers and recreational vehicles in the parking and on the
streets increased from $10.00 to $75.00.




“NTSLANO

“IUDIHT

GBI e
g
i wov
M. O _DHg
o) LEDEl
w ‘oM 193r0ud
3
. =
E:
s& @M
i &m
mm R
LR
ez
fz m
R
ii 52
i T
0]
8 3°
§ 0
O

™o
=
=2
02
=
5 B

= ® 4

Qo=

g o

252

— @

g&t
©
®
3
3
=

&

=

£

=

&

5

i

o

1=1or fen Eild

VIR ST AR OTUBAND SIS B0 SI0V
1 aRyAC AR

SOMIMYE T
FI07 ‘1§ @aEIeg wr soe O

RIGR J5munu =suaary

aipN padd] e pANN LY

OO W e
=eq 2mponbeg

T
UOLIPHINND  OIIVICT LTWMINAD LIND 3Ny &
HO NMOTIS HFHLIHAM SINNILN OWILRIXD 0 MOIYINT

W

ALID 3 g
OUYONYLS NYBIMN 3R HUM BONVIHO0DY KA 1PHS NOHINMISNOD L
SALON FeMAMID

UOSIDEIY 0} INOS - 1S eidely  iueld OUg so'a
HEQ 01 1Rt - 1S YInog
13Ul 01 INUIGAA - 15 UINOS  [UBld |lIg ¥'Q
ASIUDIOW 0} WIBID) - "BAY UOS|A
NIED 0] pad - "any UaSInG - [UBId 3lS £0'a
P33y O] SWEPY - “9AY UOS|IM ,
SWepy 0] U0)BUIUSEAA - “AY LOSIPA  SUBld 3KS zo'd
UOS(AA €) BUIA - IS Paay
P29y O] SIUERY - 1S BWA  Ueld SIS LG
UONBULIDIY F0uialey fisT 'puabian 'sapueny (o 153 LoD
1284g BjHL Lo'Y
Uoljdingag Op BMQ

SONIMYET JO ¥3JONT

EMO] ‘Uosisyer
UosIpeW 0} Yinos - 15 sjdey
deQ 0} INURAA - 1S UInos
UOS|IAA OF BUIA - 1S peay
pasy 0} SWEePY - 1S SUIA
As|unjoy 0} uojBUIYSBAA - "BAY UOS|IAN
uswade|day] uley J191BM €1.0Z

T URNOT

4

¥
rre—" B
:
m %5 WA
fl
IS pwned
R
T
i e J
[ L BN £ P | )
e el
LM e
e TraeErn = E
§ 2 83
15 o e _ B
n - ERE
5 e % s |5
P 1T s
& o || = - (= ;38
[
15 nwn - PO
G Nk ﬁ 4 ) oin - a Q 3
T
e s
PR O RV N [ P A O
L, MR FEN B P A P =
. AN
't unen B .

R AT

33 ST

]

o T TR
= ‘e g
Tw o - -
N v
I Rgw N
S
DL
z s
t >
'} d Lo N
¢ 'l a
5 0" g £
i 9 2
H = 2
4 ¥ e A e ey 8
E )
P ]
ot ] T
A A R m
7
:
H
A

NOSHZ4ar 4O ALID

A6F ATUIN

3% 004N

SSLEYT ]




165.36 LI-LIGHT INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT.

INTENT

L. This district is intended to allow a variety of land uses that have industrial,
commercial, entertalnment or recreational value servmg local populations as well as
regional ; aren —industets that have high
standards of performance and that can locate in close proximity to residential and
business uses. The district regulations are designed to permit the development of
any manufacturing, er-industrial, entertainment or recreational operations which on
the basis of actual physical and operational characteristics; would not be detrimental
to the surrounding area or to the community as a whole by reasons of noise, dust,
smoke, odor, traffic, physical appearance or other similar factors. All industral
operations must be in an enclosed building. No residential-uses;hotels-or-meotels;
schools, colleges, hospitals, ex-clinics, or residential uses other than hotels or motels
are permitted in this district.

PERMITTED USES
2. The following uses are permitted in the LI District.

A. Agriculture, including the usual agricultural buildings and structures;
however, not including any residential farm dwellings.

B. Any nonresidential building or use which would not be hazardous,
obnoxious, offensive or unsightly by reason of odor, sound, vibrations,
radioactivity, electrical interference, glares, liquid or solid waste, smoke, or
other air pollutants.

C. Storage, manufacture, compounding, processing, packing and/or
treatment of products, exclusive of the rendering or refining of fats and/or
oils.

D.  Manufacture, compounding, assembly and/or treatment of articles or
merchandise derived from previously prepared materials.

E. Assembly of appliances and equipment, including manufacture of
small parts.

E. Wholesale distribution of all standard types of prepared or packaged
merchandise,

G. Sale and storage of building materials.

H Contractors’ offices and storage of equipment.

L Public or private utility substations, relay stations, etc.

J Hotels and motels.




K. A state licensed gambling structure, as defined by state law, and
compatible facilities typically associated with casino operations.

L. Convention and exhibition halls, meeting facilities and banquet
facilities.

M. Restaurants and food services.

ACCESSORY USES

3. Uses of land or structure customarily incidental and subordinate to a
permitted use in the LI District including, but not limited to, the following:

A.  Accessory buildings and uses customarily incidental to a permitted

use.

B. Living quarters for watchmen or custodians of industrial properties.

SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS

4, Certain uses may be permitted in the LI District subject to specific

conditions and requirements as may be imposed by the Board of Adjustment
which are intended to make them compatible with and acceptable to adjacent uses.

A. Telecommunications towers and wireless communication facilities,
subject to the following requirements:

(1) A minimum distance of 300 feet from the
telecommunications tower to any residentially zoned or used
property measured from the base of the telecommunications tower to
the property line.

(2) A minimum distance of one-half mile between
telecommunications towers measured from the base of one
telecommunications tower to the base of another, except when an
existing antenna support structure is used to co-locate a wireless
communication facility.

(3) Building permit shall include documented Federal
Communications Commission (FCC) approval prior to permit
issuance.

(4) The maximum height for telecommunications towers and
wireless communications facilities shall not exceed 100 feet for
single users or 200 feet for two or more users. When such structure
is located in an airport approach zone, Federal Aviation
Administration approval will be required prior to permit issuance.



M HF ENGINEERING, P.C.

300 WEST MCKINLEY, P. 0. BOX 68
JEFFERSON, {OWA 50129
515-386-4101

Project:  Construction of GCDC
Budness Park No. 1
Jfferson, towa

CHANGE ORDER

No.:
Project No.:

Dde

One (1)

§3020-6

September 19, 2013

The Contractor, Sendstone Managemernt, is hereby ordered to make the foliowing changes from the plans and
specifications or do the extrawork on your contract dated November 13, 2012, The adjustment in compensation
that will be duethe Contractor, by reason of these changes, will be mede on thefollowing basis.

AMOUNT

ITEM UNIT
NO. ITEM QUANTITY PRICE INCREASE | DECREASE
3iTopsail, Strip end Respread + 307CY $2.86 $8,886.02
618" Corrugated PE Drain Fipe + 402|LF $13.83 $5,559.66
15{10" Class 350 DI Water Main - 25|LF $1064.00 $2,600.00
17|10" Tapping Vave and Tee - 1{EA $5,393.25 $5,383.25
18{Remove and Replace PCC - 10{SY $114.86 $1,148.60
191Class "A" Roadsione- - 4 49{TN $25.00 $112.25
20} Send Backfill - 71.36|TN $19.00 $1,355.84
211Class"E" Rip Rap (Ind udes Febric) + 576]TN $62.50 $360.00
23}Silt Fence - 344|LF $1.85 $636.40
24{Remova of St Fence - 3444 F $0.32 $110.08
25|Cross. Sanitery with Water MainFipe | + 1iLS $1,338.68 $1,338.65
26|Water Main Exploration + 1ILS $1,760.00 $1,760.00
2718" Class 350 Di Waer Main + 15.3|LF $100.20 $1,533.05
288" Tapping Vaveand Tee + 1{EA $4,877.82 $4,877.82
29{Restock Fee 10" Class 350 DI Weter | + LS $272.50 $272.50
Msin
30jRestock Fes 10" Tapping Vdve and + LS $779.75 $779.75
Tee
31| Strip and Respread Class "A" Stone, + LS $2,140.00 $2,140.00
Rebuild Strest Grade (4 Hours)
TOTAL $27,507.47 $11,356.42




SCHEDULE OF CONTRACT CHARNGE URDERS
Corftract Addcns To Deducions From
Change Order Contract Price Contract Price
As Shown On AsShown On
No. Date Description Change Qrders Chenges Orders
7 T3 [Ad R o Find Qiagies $27.507 47 $11.356.42
T T 507 A7 $11,350.42
ANALY 815 OF ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT TO DATE:
{a) Origind Confract Armount $220,814.79
(b} Plug Additions Selected Above §27 50747
{c) Less: Deductions Scheduled Above $11,356.42
(ch Adjusted Told Contract Armpunt To Dt §235,065.84
AMALY SIS OF WORK PERFORMED:
(a) Cost of Contract Work Performed To Dete $236,965.84
{b) Less: Amount Retained 1n Accordance With
Contract Terns 5% $11,848.29

{c) Materials Stored At Close Of This Peried
{d) Less: Amount Retained In Accordance With

Contrect Terms 5% : .00
(&) Net Arnount Earned On Contrect Work To Dae $225 11754
{f) Less: Amount Of Previcus Payments $178,838.00
{o) BALANCE DUE THIS PAYMENT $46.479.54

CERTIFICATION OF CONTRACTOR: SANDSTONE MANAGEMENT

The undersigned CGontractor hereby sweers under penally of peejury that (1) al previous progress payments recaved from
the Owner on account of work performed under the contract referred to sbove have been gpplled by theundersigned to
dischargein full dl obligations of the undersigned incurred in connection with work covered by prior Applicaions for
Payment under sad contract, being Applications for Payment numbered 1 through inclusive) and (2) dl materids and
equipment incorparated in said Project or ctherwise llsterd In o covered by this Applieation for Payment are free and
clear of dl liens, dlaiims, security interesis and encumbrances.

By: / , Date /Q{/Ql\//?

RECOMMENDATION CF ENGINEER: MHF ENGINEERING, P.C.
In accordance with above contract the unders gned recommends paymert to the Contracter of the Ameunt Due as shown hereon,

Dae: /'9 ///j

APPROVAL OF OWNER: CITY OF .EFFERSON

Amount Pad DatePad:

By: Attest:

Creg Berry DianeM. Kennedy

Mayor Gity Clerk
Title Titlel




